
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION  
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY  
 
    
 
NAYELI JIMENEZ   117 West Duval Street 
Research Assistant   City Hall, Suite 425 
(904) 255-5140   Jacksonville, FL  32202 
NJimenez1@coj.net    

 

 

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2025-601  

 

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor  

 

Date of Introduction: August 12, 2025 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, R, F  

 

Date of Analysis: August 11, 2025 

 

Type of Action: 6th amendment to amended restated agreement; waiver of ordinance code  

 

Bill Summary: This bill approves and authorizes the Mayor, or her designee, and the Corporation Secretary to 

execute a Sixth Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement for Residential Waste and Recycling 

Collection and Transportation Services (Service Area III) between the City of Jacksonville and Waste Pro of 

Florida, Inc. The amendment extends the agreement term through September 30, 2035; replaces the rate review 

process with annual CPI adjustments commencing October 1, 2025; establishes a process for extraordinary rate 

adjustment; sets fuel caps for FY 2025-2026, FY 2026-2027, and FY 2027-2028; amends the process for conducting 

residential premises counts; and makes other changes to provisions relating to collection services, vehicle 

identification requirements, liquidated damages, dispute resolution, and reporting requirements. Waives Section 

382.308(l), Ordinance Code, regarding extension of contract. Provides for City oversight by the Solid Waste 

Division of the Office of Administrative Services. 

 

Background Information: The purpose of this legislation is to extend and amend the City’s current contract with 

Waste Pro of Florida, Inc. for residential waste and recycling collection services in Service Area III. The changes 

include moving from a rate review process to annual CPI adjustments, adding extraordinary rate adjustment 

procedures, setting multi-year fuel caps, revising residential premises count procedures, and amending several 

operational and administrative provisions. The waiver of Section 382.308(l), Ordinance Code, is required to allow 

the contract extension. The Solid Waste Division will continue to oversee the contract. 

 

Policy Impact Area: Public works; solid waste and recycling services 

 

Fiscal Impact: The amendment establishes annual CPI adjustments beginning in FY 2025-2026, sets fuel caps for 

FY 2025-2026 through FY 2027-2028, and may result in cost changes to the City based on CPI and extraordinary 

rate adjustments. 

 

Analyst: Jimenez 
 


